
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ    
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 
direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 11 March 2011 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 22 March 2011 at 8.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Committee Room 1, Watling House (formerly Council 

Offices), High Street North, Dunstable, LU6 1LF 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM: 
  
 

Local Education Authority:  Cllr Mrs A M Lewis, Portfolio Holder Children's Services 
  

Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools: 

Mrs A Phillips, Headteacher, Streetfield Middle 
School, Dunstable 
Mrs J Woodthorpe, Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 
 

Foundation and Trust Schools: 
Mr D Brandon-Bravo, Headteacher, Parkfields 
Middle School, Toddington 
Mr S Fell, Headteacher, Harlington Upper School 
 

Voluntary Aided Schools: 

Mrs P Cotton, St Vincent's Primary School, 
Houghton Regis 
Mr N Sharpe, Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 
Mrs C Spurgeon, Head Teacher, St Mary's Lower 
School, Clophill 
 

Church of England Diocese: Mr R Slade, Diocese of St Albans 
 



Roman Catholic Diocese: 
Mrs F Image, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 
 

Parent Governor: 
Mr I Robinson, Parent Governor, Caldecote VA 
Lower School 
Mr B Sear, Parent Governor Representative 
 

Local Community: 
Ms W Anderson-Welsh, Ethnic Minorities Groups 
Mrs D Day, Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked After Children) 
Squadron Leader Michelle Ramsden, RAF Henlow 
 

Academy : 
Mr J Kemp, Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 
Dunstable 
 

 



 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Central 
Bedfordshire Admissions Forum held on 11 November 2010 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 
  

To consider any issues relating to the Fair Access Protocol. 
 

4. CONSULTATION ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS - SEPTEMBER 2012 
  
 

(a) CONSULTATION PROCESS AND RESPONSES 
  

To inform the Forum of the outcome of the consultation process. 
  
 

(b) STANDARD ADMISSIONS POLICY - COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 

  
To agree the Standard Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools. 

  
 

(c) ADDITIONS TO STANDARD ADMISSIONS POLICY - COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 

  
To seek agreement to the additions to the Standard Admissions Policy for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools. 

  
 

(d) ADMISSION NUMBERS - COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 

  
To agree the admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled 
schools and to note the exceptions which may result in the admission 
number for a school being exceeded. 

  
 

(e) CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES 
  

To agree the co-ordinated admissions scheme for upper schools and 
academies and the co-ordinated admissions scheme for middle, primary 
and lower schools and lower school phase academies. 

  



 
(f) FOUNDATION, TRUST, VOLUNTARY AIDED SCHOOLS AND 

ACADEMIES 
  

To note the proposed changes to the admission arrangements for 
September 2012. 

  
5. DETERMINATION OF ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS - SEPTEMBER 2012 
  

To inform the Forum of the arrangements for the determination of admission 
arrangements. 
 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM held at 
Room 15a, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 11 November 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr S Fell (Chairman) 

  Mr N Sharpe (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Community and 
Voluntary Controlled 
Schools: 

Mrs J Woodthorpe Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 

 

Voluntary Aided 
Schools: 

Ms Neale Governor, Dunton Lower School 
 Mr N Sharpe Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 

 

Church of England 
Diocese: 

Mr R Slade Diocese of St Albans 
 

Roman Catholic 
Diocese: 

Mrs F Image Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 

 

Academy: Mr J Kemp Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 
Dunstable 

 

Local Community: Mrs D Day Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked 
After Children) 

 Hodgson  
 

Apologies for Absence: Ms W Anderson-Welsh - Ethnic Minorities Group 
 Mrs P Cotton - St. Vincent’s Primary School, 

Houghton Regis 
 Cllr Mrs A M Lewis - Portfolio Holder Children’s 

Services, Central Bedfordshire 
Council 

 Mrs A Phillips - Headteacher, Streetfield 
Middle School, Dunstable 

 Squadron Leader 
Michelle Ramsden 

- RAF Henlow 
 Mr I Robinson - Parent Representative 
 Mr B Sear - Parent Representative 
 Mrs C Spurgeon - Headteacher, St Mary’s Lower 

School, Clophill 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs R Bonwick Head of Admissions Service 
 Ms L Braisher Senior Admissions Officer 
 Ms A Bray Head of School Support 
 Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mr J Goldsmith Assistant Director (School 

Organisation and Planning) 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 
Page 2  

 

 

 Ms C Warner Head of Partnerships and 
Reintegration, Bedford Borough 
Council 

 
CBAF/10/12   Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
The Forum considered the minutes of the Central Bedfordshire Admissions 
Forum held on 23 June 2010. 
 
Minute reference CBAF/10/10:- 
 
Officers confirmed that the wording in the information booklets for parents had 
been amended to reflect that denominational transport would no longer be 
provided.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the Central Bedfordshire Admissions Forum held on 
23 June 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
   

CBAF/10/13   Fair Access Protocol  
 
The Forum received and considered a report relating to the Fair Access 
Protocol, which had been agreed with schools in July 2009 and had been in 
operation since September 2009.
[...]
t 8.30am. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 8.30 a.m. and concluded at 9.20 a.m.) 
 

Chairman    …………….………………. 
 

Dated ……   ……………………………. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



  
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Fair Access Protocol 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 

Learning 
 

Summary: To consider any issues relating to the Fair Access Protocol. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Warner 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 

to extend the five mile distance limit for middle schools to ten miles in 
order to ensure an equitable distribution under FAP; 
 
to note the revised methodology for assessing whether a pupil has 
challenging behaviour. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. The Fair Access Protocol was agreed with schools in July 2009 and has 

been operating since September 2009. 
 

2. A key principle of the Protocol is the equitable distribution of ‘hard to place’ 
students across schools 
 

3. 
 
 
 

The current Fair Access Protocol determines a distance of up to five miles 
from home to school placement for lower and middle school students and up 
to ten miles for upper school students. 
 
An analysis of the figures over the last three years across middle schools 
demonstrates that there are some middle schools that due to their 
geographical position and the five mile distance limit , have not had any 
students placed under the Fair Access Protocol 
The analysis is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
This issue was raised at the Fair Access Protocol Working Group, a head 
teacher and officer group which have met half termly to monitor the Protocol 
and to try to resolve local issues.  The Working Party considered that the 
issue should be raised with the Admissions Forum. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 11



The issue was raised at the last Admissions Forum in November 2010.  
Members asked for data to be provided to the next meeting of the Forum 
along with any recommendations for the Forum to consider.  
The data i
[...]
 humour 
 1 2 3 4 

Goes to and stays in designated playground 
area 
 

1 2 3 4 

 
 

Score:                            /40 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 21



 
 
 
 

 
Score total      
 
 

 
Section 
 

 
Score 

 
Self Management of Behaviour  
 

 
/40 

 
Self and Others  
 

 
/40 

 
Self Awareness  
 

 
/20 

 
Self Organisation  
 

 
/52 

 
Learning Skills 

 
/44 

 
 
Attitude 

 
/40 

 
 
Total 
 

 
/236 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 22



Agenda Item: (a) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Consultation Process and Responses 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 

Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the outcome of the 
consultation process. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To note the outcome of the consultation 

 
2. To seek the views of the Forum on the response relating to the admission 

of a twin or children from multiple births 
 
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The School Admissions Code and The School Admissions (Admission 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2008, require admission authorities to 
consult, every three years, on their proposed admission arrangements unless 
the admission arrangements are not the same as those determined following the 
last consultation. The consultation must last for a minimum of eight weeks and 
must take place between 1 November and 1 March. 
 

2. Members of the Forum will recall from the meeting on 11 November 2010 that 
no significant changes to the admission arrangements are proposed. 
 

3. However, following consultation with community and voluntary controlled 
schools about the admission arrangements, a number of schools requested 
changes to their oversubscription criteria. The local authority had no objections 
to some of the changes, details of which are provided in a later report.  
 

4. The local authority consulted o
[...]
only one child 
would be offered a place, irrespective of whether twins or children from multiple 
births are given priority over the distance tie break. Members of the Forum will 
recall their agreement to the admission number of a school being exceeded to 
enable the admission of a twin or children from multiple births, provided the 
admission would not breach infant class size limits (see later report). This 
agreement gives a twin or children from multiple births as much chance of 
gaining a place as the suggested change. 
 

9. The local authority would welcome the views of the Forum 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  March 2011 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\22 march 11\consultation.doc 

Agenda Item 4a
Page 24



Agenda Item: (b) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Standard Admissions Policy 

Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to agree the Standard Admissions Policy 
for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. 
 
 

that the Standard Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools be agreed. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Members of the Forum will recall, from the meeting on 11 November 2010, the 
minor amendment made to the ‘very exceptional’ medical grounds definition of 
the standard admissions policy for community and voluntary controlled schools. 
The amendment relates to the seeking of further information to determine 
whether it is essential for a child to be admitted to the preferred school on 
medical grounds.   

  
2. The standard admissions policy has been amended accordingly and is attached 

at Appendix A, with the change shown in italics. 
 

3. The standard policy applies to those community and voluntary controlled 
schools listed in Appendix B. 

 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A  Standard Admissions Po
[...]
22.03.11\4b Standard Policy - Appendix B March 2011

Agenda Item 4b
Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item: (c) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Additions to the Standard Admissions Policy  

Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to the additions to the 
Standard Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. 
 
 

that the additions to the Standard Admissions Policy for those schools 
listed in Appendix A be agreed. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

A number of community and voluntary controlled schools have additions to the 
standard admissions policy some of which have been in existence for a number 
of years. Those schools are listed at Appendix A.   
 

2. The Governing Body of Harlington Lower School requested an additional 
criterion for September 2012 relating to children attending the pre-school and 
that change was consulted upon. The change is shown in italics in the same 
appendix. 
 

3. The Governing Body of Pulloxhill Lower School requested the removal of one of 
its oversubscription criteria from September 2012 and that change was 
consulted upon. The change is set out in Appendix B 
 

4. No other changes are proposed and no comments were received during the 
consultation process on the two changes. 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4c
Page 31



 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A    Additions to Standard Admissions Policy  
Appendix B   Changes to Pulloxhill Lower School 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4c
Page 32



 
 

Appendix A 
 

ADMISSIONS POLICY SEPTEMBER 2012 
 1 2 3 4 5   

Standard Policy 
(04) (05) (06) 
(07) (08) (10) 
(11) 

All ‘looked after’ 
ch
[...]
ailable: 
 
1. All 'looked after' children (see definition); 
2. Pupils living in the catchment area with siblings at the school (see definition of 

sibling); 
3. Other pupils living in the catchment area; 
4.  ‘Very exceptional’ medical grounds (see definition); 
5. Other siblings (see definition); 
6. Children attending Pulloxhill Playgroup* 
7. Any other children 

 
 

*The criterion relating to children attending Pulloxhill Playgroup has been removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4c
Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item: (d) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Admission Numbers – Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to agree the admission numbers for 
community and voluntary controlled schools and to note the 
exceptions which may result in the admission number for a school 
being exceeded. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 

that the proposed admission numbers for those schools listed in Appendix 
A be agreed; 
 
to note the exceptions which may result in the admission number 
 being exceeded. 
 

 
 
Admission Numbers 
1. 

 
The proposed admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled 
schools are set out in Appendix A.  
 

2. 
 

There are no proposals to increase the admission number at any of the 
community and voluntary controlled schools for September 2012. 

  
Admissions above the published admission number 
 
3. The exceptions which may result in the admission number for a school being 

exceeded are attached at Appendix B. Members of the Forum will recall from 
the previous meeting that no changes to those exceptions are proposed. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4d
Page 43



Appendices: 
 
Appendix A -  Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools – Proposed Admission 

Numbers Septe
[...]
 
admission authority should consult their Local Authority who will be able  to 
advise whether the first of these conditions applies 
 

• The admission of a looked after child outside of the normal admissions round 
as a result of a direction by the local authority acting as corporate parent 
 

• The admission of a child in very exceptional circumstances in which the Local 
Authority and the headteacher are in agreement that not to agree to admit the 
child would be perverse 
 

• The admission of a twin or children from multiple births provided the 
admission would not cause a breach of infant class size limits. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2011 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\22 march 11\above pan.doc 

Agenda Item 4d
Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item: (e) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March  2011 
Subject: Co-ordinated Admission Schemes 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 

Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to agree the co-ordinated admissions 
scheme for upper schools and academies and the co-ordinated 
admissions scheme for middle, primary and lower schools and lower 
school phase academies. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 

that the co-ordinated scheme for admissions to upper schools and 
academies be agreed for 2012/2013; 
 
that the co-ordinated scheme for admissions to middle, primary and lower 
schools and lower school phase academies be agreed for 2012/2013. 

 
 
Co-ordinated Scheme for Admissions to Upper Schools and Academies 
 
1. The proposed co-ordinated scheme for admissions to upper schools and 

academies is attached at Appendix A.  Member of the Forum will recall from 
the previous meeting that no significant changes are proposed to the scheme, 
other than to the timescales which have been updated for 2012/2013 and 
reference to possible future middle school phase academies. 
 

2. 
 

The co-ordinated scheme for admissions to upper schools and academies was 
issued as part of the consultation, for information purposes only.  
 

Co-ordinated Scheme for Middle, Primary and Lower Schools and Lower Phase 
Academies 
 
3. 
 

The proposed co-ordinated scheme for admissions to middle, primary and lower 
schools and lower school phase academies is attached at Appendix B. Member 
of the Forum will recall from the previous meeting that no significant changes 
are proposed to the scheme, other than to the timescales which have been 
updated for 2012/2013 and reference to possible future middle and lower school 
phase academies. 

Agenda Item 4e
Page 51



4. The co-ordinated scheme for admissions to middle, primary and lower schools 
and lower school phase academies was issued as part of the consultation, for 
information purposes only.  
 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Co-ordinated scheme for admissions to upper schools and academies - 
Academic Year 2012/2013 
 
Appendix B - Co-ordinated scheme for admissions to middle, primary and lower schools 
and lower phase academies - Academic Year 2012/2013 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  March 2011 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\22 march 11\co-ordinated schemes.doc 

Agenda Item 4e
Page 52



Appendix A 

Page 1 of 6 

CO-ORDINATED SCHEME FOR ADMISSIONS TO 
UPPER SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES - ACADEMIC YEAR 2012/2013 
 
Section 1 
 
Introduction 
 
1.1 The School Standards and Framework Act 1998, as amended by the Education 

Act 2002 and supported by The School Admission (Co-ordination of Admission 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2008, requires Local Authorities to 
formulate a scheme for co-ordinating admission arrangements for all maintained 
schools in their area.  Academies are required to participate in the co-ordinated 
scheme. 
 

1.2 A school is defined as any maintained community, voluntary controlled, voluntary 
aided, foundation, tru
[...]
ns Service with 
ranked lists of applicants 
 

19 March 2012 –  Between these dates information to be exchanged with 
30 March 2012  other Local Authorities on potential offers 
 
26 April 2012: Information on pupils to be offered places will be available 

to schools and academies via the web based School 
Admissions Module 
 

27 April  2012: Notification to be posted to parents living in Central  
Bedfordshire and available online 

 
11 May 2012:   Date by which parents accept or reject offer of a place 
 
11 May 2012: Date by which parents not offered a place can request a 

place at a school or academy with vacancies 
 
From 1 June 2012: School Admissions Service will allocate any places that 

have become available 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2011 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\22 march 11\co-ordinated scheme middle_primary_lower_academies_2012.doc 

Agenda Item 4e
Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item: (e) 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided Schools and Academies 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 

Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to note the proposed changes to the 
admission arrangements for September 2012. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 

to note the proposed changes to the admissions criteria for those schools 
listed below in paragraph 1; 
 
to note the proposed change to the admission numbers for those schools 
listed below in paragraph 3. 
 

 
 
Admissions Criteria 
 
1. The governing bodies of the following schools have consulted on changes to 

their admissions criteria: 
 
Northill VA Lower School 
Pulford VA Lower School 
Manshead VA Upper School 
 
The changes are set out in italics in Appendix A. 
 

2. 
 

The Local Authority has no objections to the proposed changes. 
 

Admission Numbers 
 
3. The governing bodies of t
[...]
urch of England 
 

(vi) The children of a parent/guardian who, at the time of application, is a practising member 
of another Christian denomination 
 

(vii) Children attending Ashton, Streetfield or Caddington Village Schools 
 

(viii) The children of a parent/guardian who, at the time of application, is a practising member 
of another faith or religion 
 

(ix) Children attending either Streetfield or Caddington Village School 
 

(x) Children with very exceptional medical reasons 
  
(xi) Any other children 
 
 
The Governing Body has consulted on the removal of criterion (ix) which will be 
merged with criterion (vii) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\22 march 11\f&va changes.doc 

Agenda Item 4f
Page 74



 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 
Date: 22 March 2011 
Subject: Determination of Admission Arrangements September 2012 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 

Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the arrangements 
for the determination of admission arrangements. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. 
 

to note the requirements for determining the admission arrangements.  
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

All admission authorities are required to determine their admission 
arrangements by 15 April 2011, irrespective of whether those arrangements 
have changed from those determined for September 2011. 
 

2. Admission authorities (where they are not the local authority) must, within 14 
days of determining their admission arrangements, give notice of that 
determination to their local authority, other bodies consulted and any parents 
that responded to the consultation. They must also place a copy of the 
determined admission arrangements on their website, where they have one, 
which must be displayed for the whole offer year, unless amended. The local 
authority has reminded all foundation, trust, voluntary aided schools and 
academies of this requir

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM held at 
Committee Room 1, Watling House (former Council Offices), High Street North, 
Dunstable, LU6 1LF on Tuesday, 22 March 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr S Fell (Chairman) 

  Mr N Sharpe (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Community and 
Voluntary Controlled 
Schools: 

Mrs J Woodthorpe Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 

 Ms Neale Governor, Dunton & Wrestlingworth 
Lower Schools 
 

 Mrs A Phillips Headteacher, Streetfield Middle 
School, Dunstable 

 

Voluntary Aided 
Schools: 

Mr N Sharpe Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 
 Mrs P Cotton St Vincent’s Primary School, 

Houghton Regis 
 

Church of England 
Diocese: 

Mr R Slade Diocese of St Albans 
 

Roman Catholic 
Diocese: 

Mrs F Image Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 

 

Academy: Mr J Kemp Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 
Dunstable 

 

Local Community: Mrs D Day Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked 
After Children) 

 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs R Bonwick Head of Admissions Service 
 Ms L Braisher Senior Admissions Officer 
 Mr J Goldsmith Assistant Director (School 

Organisation and Planning) 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs H Redding Head of School Support 
 Ms C Warner Head of Partnerships and 

Reintegration, Bedford Borough 
Council 

 
In the absence of the Chairman at the beginning of the meeting the Vice-
Chairman chaired the meeting. 
 
 



DCW -  22.03.11 
Page 2  

 

 

A/10/21   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs A Lewis, Squadron Leader V 
Hodgson and Mr Robinson. 
 
Members noted that Squadron Leader V Hodgson was being posted overseas 
and his replacement on the Central Bedfordshire Admissions Forum would be 
Squadron Leader Ted Sellers. 
 

 
A/10/22   Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the Central Bedfordshire Admissions Forum held on 
11 November 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Vice-Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

 
A/10/23   Fair Access Protocol  

 
The Forum considered a report setting out an analysis of the Fair Access 
Protocol figures from the last three years across middle schools.  The analysis 
demonstrated that just under a third of middle schools had not had any student 
placed under the Fair Access Protocol due to their geographical position and 
the five mile distance limit. 
 
The Forum acknowledged the proposal to extend the five mile distance limit for 
middle schools to ten miles in order to ensure an equitable distribution  under 
the Fair Access Protocol.  The change would be effective for placements 
through the protocol for and after September 2011. 
 
The Forum noted that the methodology for assessing whether a pupil had 
challenging behaviour had been revised using the Coping in Schools Scale 
which had been tried and tested in the London Boroughs.  The Coping in 
Schools Scale would be introduced with immediate effect. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to extend the five mile distance limit for middle schools to ten miles in 
order to ensure an equitable distribution under FAP. 
 
NOTED 
 
the revised methodology for assessing whether a pupil had challenging 
behaviour.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



DCW -  22.03.11 
Page 3  

 

 

A/10/24   Consultation Process and Responses  
 
The Forum considered a report setting out the outcome of the consultation 
process.  The Forum noted that consultation on the proposed admission 
arrangements for September 2012 had been carried out between 4 January 
and 1 March 2011.   
 
The Forum was advised that following the consultation with community and 
voluntary controlled schools about the admission arrangements, a number of 
schools requested changes to their oversubscription criteria.  The local 
authority had no objections to some of these changes.   
 
Only one responses to the consultation had been received from a parent of 
pre-school twins suggesting that the local authority introduce a rule aimed at 
preventing children from multiple births being separated.  The Forum was 
reminded that the admission number of a school could be exceeded to enable 
the admission of a twin or children from multiple births, provided the admission 
would not breach infant class size limits.  This agreement would give a twin or 
children from multiple births as much chance of gaining a place as the 
suggested change. 
 
NOTED 
 
the outcome of the consultation and the responses received. 
 
 

 
A/10/25   Standard Admissions Policy - Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report on the proposed minor amendment to the very 
exceptional medical grounds definition of the standard admissions policy for 
community and voluntary controlled schools, relating to the seeking of further 
information to determine whether it was essential for a child to be admitted to 
the preferred school on medical grounds. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Standard Admission Policy for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools be approved. 
 

 
A/10/26   Additions to Standard Admissions Policy - Community and Voluntary 

Controlled Schools  
 
The Forum considered the requests received from some community and 
voluntary controlled schools for additions to their admissions policies.   
 
A number of schools had pre-existing additions to the standard admissions 
policy which had been in existence for a number of years.  The governing 
bodies of Harlington Lower School and Pulloxhill Lower School had requested 
the following amendments to their Standards Admissions Policy: 



DCW -  22.03.11 
Page 4  

 

 

 
• Harlington Lower School – additional criterion for September 2012 

relating to children attending the pre-school; and 
 
• Pulloxhill Lower School – the removal from September 2012 of the 

criterion relating to children attending the playgroup. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the additions to the Standard Admissions Policy for those schools 
listed in Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

 
A/10/27   Admission Numbers - Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools  

 
The Forum considered a report which sought approval to the admission 
numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools and to note the 
exceptions which might result in the admission number for a school being 
exceeded.   
 
The Forum noted that there were no proposals to increase the admission 
number at any of the community and voluntary controlled schools for 
September 2012.  The Forum acknowledged that no changes were proposed 
to those exceptions that might result in the admission number for a school 
being exceeded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed admission numbers for those schools listed in 
Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 
NOTED 
 
the exceptions which might result in the admission number being 
exceeded. 
 

 
A/10/28   Co-ordinated Admission Schemes  

 
The Forum considered a report on the co-ordinated admission schemes. 
 
The Forum was advised that no changes to the scheme for upper schools and 
the academy were proposed, other than to the timescales which had been 
updated for 2012/2013 and reference to possible future middle school phase 
academies.  No significant changes had been proposed to the scheme for 
middle, primary and lower schools and lower phase academies, other than to 
the timescales which had been updated for 2012/2013 and reference to 
possible future middle and lower school phase academies. 
 
 
 
 



DCW -  22.03.11 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the co-ordinated scheme for admissions to upper schools and 

academies for 2012/2013 be approved; and 
 
2. that the co-ordinated scheme for admissions to middle, primary and 

lower schools and lower school phase academies for 2012/2013 be 
approved.   

 
 

A/10/29   Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided Schools and Academies  
 
The Forum considered a report on proposed changes to the admission 
arrangements for some of the Foundation, Trust and Voluntary Aided Schools 
for September 2012.   
 
The governing bodies for Northill VA Lower School, Pulford VA Lower School 
and Manshead VA Upper School had consulted on changes to their admissions 
criteria.  The Local Authority had no objections to the proposed changes. 
 
The governing bodies of St Mary’s VA Lower School, Clophill, Holywell VA 
Middle School and Harlington Upper School had consulted on changes to their 
admission numbers.  The Local Authority had no objections to the proposed 
changes. 
 
A query was raised about the consultation process for the Foundation, Trust, 
Voluntary Aided Schools and Academies.  The Forum was advised that it was 
the responsibility of the governing bodies to consult with the local schools 
within their area.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. the proposed changes to the admissions criteria for Northill VA 

Lower School, Pulford VA Lower School and Manshead VA Upper 
School; and 

 
2. the proposed changes to the admission numbers for St Mary’s VA 

Lower School, Clophill, Holywell VA Middle School and Harlington 
Upper School. 

 
 

A/10/30   Determination of Admission Arrangements - September 2012  
 
The Forum considered a report setting out the arrangements for the 
determination of admission arrangements.  Admission authorities must, within 
14 days of determining their admission arrangements give notice of that 
determination to their local authority, other bodies consulted and any parents 
that responded to the consultation.  Copies must be placed on their website 
(where they have one) for a whole offer year. 
 



DCW -  22.03.11 
Page 6  

 

 

Local authorities must, by 1 May, publish on their website and in a newspaper 
information on the extent to which admission arrangements for schools and 
academies in the local authority area have been determined. 
 
NOTED 
 
the requirements for determining the admission arrangements. 
 

 
A/10/31   Any Other Business  

 
The Forum noted that the Government was due to consult on a new School 
Admissions Code, which included the abolition of Admission Forums.  
Members agreed that the Admissions Forum was a valuable meeting and 
expressed a preference for its continuation.  The Forum were advised that 
individual schools were able to respond to the consultation.   
 
A query was raised regarding the building of new schools and how the 
catchment area was determined.  The Forum acknowledged that where a new 
school was normally built to serve a new housing development the catchment 
area tended to be co-terminus with the development.  Local authorities did not 
normally propose amendments to existing school catchment boundaries unless 
there was good reason to do so. 
 
The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 28 June at 
8.30am at Priory House, Chicksands. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 8.30 a.m. and concluded at 9.40 a.m.) 
 


